CHAPTER - 111
STATE EXCISE

131 Tax administration |

The State Excise Department is working under them@ercial Tax

Department of the Government of Madhya Pradesh EXeese Commissioner
(EC) is the head of the department and is assisjed\dditional Excise

Commissioner (Addl. EC), Deputy Excise Commissisn@ECSs), Assistant
Excise Commissioners (AECs) and District Exciseicefs (DEOs), both at
the headquarters at Gwalior and in the distrigtsthk districts, the Collector
heads the excise administration and is empoweresktite shops for retalil
vending of liquor and other intoxicants and is wspble for realisation of
excise revenue.

The working of distilleries and bottling plants iégn liquor) and breweries is
monitored by the DEOs with the assistance of thé&@b.

132 Trend of receipts |

Actual receipts from State Excise during the ye#185-06 to 2009-10 along
with the total tax receipts during the same peisoexhibited in the following
table and graph.

®incrore)
Y ear Budget Actual Variation Percentage | Total tax | Percentage
estimates receipts Excess (+)/ of variation | receipts of actual

shortfall (-) of the State Excise
State receiptsvis-

a-vistotal
tax receipts
2005-06 1,300.00 1,370.34 (+) 70.38 (+)5.41 810 15.04
2006-07 1,430.00 1,546.6§ (+) 116.68 (+)8.16 1BYF 14.77
2007-08 1,750.00 1,853.83 (+) 103.83 (+)5.93 1284 15.43
2008-09 2,150.00 2,301.95 (+) 151.95 (+7.07 1381 16.91
2009-10 2,760.00 2,951.94 (+) 191.94 (+)6.95 17727 17.09

The percentage contribution of State Excise resdgthe total tax revenue of
the State has been increasing over the last farsye

3,500
3,000
2,500 >z
2,000-#
1,500
1,000
500
0 K /

2005- 2006- 2007- 2008- 2009-
06 07 08 09 10

O Total tax receipts (2009-10)
—e— Budget estimates-®— Actual receipts B State Excise receipts (2009-10)




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

3.3 Cost of collection |

®incrore)
Sl Head of Year Collection | Expenditure | Percentage | All India
No. revenue on of average
collection of | expenditure | percentage
revenue on for the
collection year
2008-09
1. | State Excise 2007-08 1,853.83 396.04 21{36
2008-09 | 2,301.95 505.46 21.96 3.66
2009-10 2,951.94 818.34 27.7p

The percentage of expenditure on the collectiostafe excise is abnormally
higher than the all India average percentage. Waervkd in the
Finance Accounts that there is no separate headistpdcollection charges'
as is available in the case of other taxes likeesagn sales/trade, taxes on
vehicles etc.,, and the cost of liquor paid to the manufacturigesn the
budget provisions for expenditure was also beingkbd under the head
2039-state excise along with other expenditures.

The Government may consider opening of a sepanstehsad 'collection
charges' on the lines of practice for the otheesabor effectively monitoring
the functioning and the performance of the depantmehis will also enable
the State to compare the collection cost posiiesa-vis the all India average
Government percentage on a like to like basis.

13.4

During the five years, audit had pointed out noorshlevy, non/short
realisation, underassessment/loss of revenue vettenue implication of
% 538.87 crore in 38,548 cases. Of these, the depattGovernment had
accepted audit observations in 26,936 cases im@®ii262.50 crore and had
since recovered 18.90 crore. The details are shown in the follaptable:

Impact of audit |

®Rincrore)
Yea{ of Nq. of Objected Accepted Recovered
é:gcl)trt ;Sgi?ed No. of Amount No.of | Amount | No.of | Amount
cases cases cases

2004-05 41 4,286 149.44 1,344 8.47 -- --
2005-06 27 5,405 77.12 1,110 39.03 88 3.5
2006-07 30 4,183 109.24 4,285 91.13 1,311 11{35
2007-08 40 12,185 88.06 9,520 24.73 31 2(72
2008-09 50 12,489 115.01 10,677 99.14 260 158

Total 188 38,548 538.87 | 26,936 262.50 | 1,690 18.90

The amount recovered out of the accepted casebdws abysmal over the
last five years.

38



Chapter- |11 : State Excise

135 Working of internal audit |

Internal audit wing (IAW) was established in thepdgment in 1978. During
the year 2009-10, internal audit of 44 districtsswadanned against which
internal audit was conducted only in 26 districBarticulars of major
comments/observations of the IAW and correctiveioacttaken by the
department have not been received (December 2010).

136 Resultsof audit |

Test check of the records of 36 units relating tateSEXcise receipts revealed
underassessment, loss of revenue, non-levy of fyenamounting
toX 201.88 crore in 10,606 cases which can be categbas under:

®incrore)
Sl. No. Categories No. of cases Amount

1. Non-levy/recovery of duty on excess wastages. 2,323 6.66
Loss in re-auction/bidding of excise shops. 16 7112

3. Non-levy of penalty on non-maintenance of 180 1.34
minimum stock of country spirit/rectified spirit.

4, Non-realisation of license fee from excise shops. 439 31.22
Non-levy of penalty for breach of license 3,133 3.56
conditions.

6. Others. 4,485 81.98

Total 10,606 201.88

During the course of the year, the department d@edepnderassessment and
other deficiencies ot 167.51 crore in 7,566 cases, which were pointedrou
audit during the year 2009-10. An amount f24.22 lakh was realised
in 56 cases during the year 2009-10.

A few illustrative audit observations involvirfg5.09 crore are mentioned in
the following paragraphs.

39



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

3.7 Non-realisation of excise duty on unacknowledged export/
transport of foreign liquor/beer

Four ACs and three DEOs

3.7.1 We observed in

ﬁhe Madhya Pradesh Excise Act, 1915 and hine bottling unit$ and

the Rules made thereunder provide that np three  breweriés  of
seven districts between

January and December
2009 that the licensees
exported 3,42,784.8
proof litres (PL) of
foreign  liquor and
5,48,400 bulk litres (BL)
of beer on 197 permits
between December 2007
and September 2009
which involved duty of
% 9.28 crore. Though the
verification reports of
receipt of  quantity
of liquor so exported
were not received from
the destination units
within the prescribed

intoxicant shall be exported/transporte
from any distillery, brewery, warehouse or
any other place of storage unless th
licensee deposits the prescribed dut
leviable on the full quantity of the
intoxicant to be transported/exported o
furnishes a Bank guarantee of an equadl
amount or executes a bond with adequat
solvent sureties for the amount mentione
in form FL 23. Besides, the licensee shal
obtain a verification report from the officer-
in-charge of the foreign liguor warehouse
and furnish it to the authority, who issued
the transport/export permit, within 40 days
of the expiry of period of permit. In case of
default the duty involved shall be recovere

time limit, the

from the deposit made, bank guarante
wished or the security bond executed.
department did not

initiate any action for adjustment of duty agaimstsh deposit or bank
guarantee or bonds even after a lapse of one toah®hs after the permissible
period of 40 days.

After we pointed out the cases, the AECs/DEOs dtétetween January and
December 2009) that 37 verification reports had nbeaeceived and
135 verification reports would be submitted on itleceipt and 25 cases were
under consideration in different courts for viatetiof conditions of the rules.
The replies are not acceptable because the véidiicaeports were not
received within the stipulated period. Further ieplhave not been received
(December 2010).

3.7.2 We observed in seven bottling ufijtand one breweryof six district§
between January and October 2009 that the licendeassported

! M/s United Spirit Ltd., Bhopal; M/s Jubilee BreweraBbappal; M/s Oasis Distillery,

Dhar; M/s Cox India Ltd., Chhattarpur; M/s Silver Oak Indtd.L.Pithampur, Dhar;

M/s Gwalior Distillery, Gwalior; M/s Rairu Distillg, Gwalior; M/s Som Distillery,

Raisen; M/s Redson Distillery, Jabalpur.

M/s Jagpin Brewery Ltd., Chhattarpur; M/s M.P. Beerodacts Indore;

M/s Som Distillery and Brewery, Raisen.

Bhopal, Chhattarpur, Dhar, Gwalior, Indore, Jabalpur anseRai

4 M/s Great Galean Ltd, Dhar; M/s Associated Alcohadl 8rewery Ltd, Khargone;
M/s Som Distillery Ltd, Raisen; M/s Som Distilleryné Brewery Ltd, Raisen;
M/s Ratlam Alcohol and Carbon dioxide Plant, Ratlam; [Bigya Bottling Ltd,
Sagar, M/s Mahakal Distillery, Ujjain.

40



Chapter- |11 : State Excise

1,22,028.02 PL of foreign liquor and 70,980 BL afeb to different foreign
liquor warehouses in the State on 48 permits batWwégrch 2004 and August
2009 involving excise duty & 2.41 crore. It was noticed that in violation of
the provisions, the department issued the tranggorhits without obtaining
the prescribed duty or bank guarantee or bond adiquate solvent sureties
for the amount of duty involved. The verificatiogports of receipt of above
liquor in the destination units were also not om¢ai by the licensees
and submitted to the permit issuing authority witthe prescribed time limit
of 40 days. However, the department did not take aation to recover the
leviable duty from the cash deposit/bank guarasémeiity bonds even after
a lapse of period ranging from one to 59 monthsrafiermissible period
of 40 days.

After we pointed out the cases, the AECs/DEOs dtdbetween January
and October 2009) that the verification reports Mdoe submitted on their
receipt. The fact, however, remains that the \eation reports had not been
submitted to the permit issuing authority withiretprescribed time limit.
Besides, transportation of liquor was also allowetdhout deposit of
duty/bank guarantee or duly executed bond.

We reported the matter to the EC and the Governinetwteen March 2009
and March 2010; their replies have not been redgi@cember 2010).

M/s Som Distillery and Brewery Ltd, Raisen.
Dhar, Khargone, Ratlam, Raisen, Sagar and Ujjain.

41



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

13.8  Non recovery of excise duty/non imposition of penalty |

13.8.1 On inadmissible wastage of spirit/country liquor |

Thirteen Excise officés

We observed

The MP Distillery Rules allow wastage of 0.1 to 0. betwebe”

per cent on account of leakage or evaporation o 2008Decem e(;

spirit transported or exported in tankers from an
November

a distillery/warehouse to another distillery/
warehouse. Up to 2 October 2008 in case of wastag
beyond permissible limit, the EC or the officer
authorised for the purpose, may impose maximuri

2009 that in
respect of cases
, for the period

penalty o 30 per PL. In case of wastage of bottled Bgor o t‘:o
country liquor beyond permissible limit of Opr 2008 cto oenr

cent during transport and 0.3%r cent during export
with effect from 3 October 2008, duty at the| Wastages  of
prescribed rates shall be recovered from the l@ens S.p'“t/ country
Further, as per notification dated 3 October 2@08, liquor  beyond

all deficiencies in excess of the limits alloweddan i _tpermollss_lble
above rules, licensee shall be liable to pay peraalt | 'M'tS ~ durng
export and

the rate exceeding three times but not exceeding fo

times the duty payable on country liquor at thaeti transport of

spirit  penalty

was not
imposed by the departmental authorities as dethiéalv:
Period Commoadity | No of Wastage beyond permissible limit
Description Quantity
November | Spirit 280 Export/transport from 66,900.27 PL
2005 to Permits | distilleries to ware houses
May 2009
November | Country 754 Export/transport from 12,344.675 PL
2005 to liquor cases distillery/manufacturing
July 2009 ware houses to storage ware
houses

After we pointed out the cases, all the Excise ¢@f except those of Raisen
and Jabalpur stated between December 2008 and Neve2009 that cases
had been sent to higher authorities for necesseatipra DEO (Distillery),
Raisen stated (February 2009) that duty on accainexcess wastage
was recoverable by the importing state. The replyat acceptable because it
is inconsistent with the provisions of the ruleheTAEC, Jabalpur stated
(January 2009) that the wastage was within the jssible limit.
Reply is contrary to the audit finding. Further g have not been received
(December 2010).

Though this issue has also been pointed out by asdiee through
Audit Reports, the Department has not invoked pegralisions in large

7 Ashoknagar, Bhind, Jabalpur, Khandwa, Khargone, Narsinghpamna, Raisen,

Satna, Sehore, Sidhi, Tikamgarh and Ujjain.

42



Chapter- |11 : State Excise

number of cases. This inaction on the part of depamtal authorities
has diluted the very purpose of incorporating tbagb provisions to impress
the licensees to maintain the wastage of spirititguliquor within the

permissible limits.

3.8.2 On inadmissible wastagein transport and export of foreign
liquor/beer

Five foreign liquor warehous®and five breweri€sin seven districtd

We observed from the
MP Foreign liquor Rules provide that t r_ecords in five foreign
liuor ware-houses and

maximum wastage allowance for all exportg _. L

of bottled foreign liquor/beer shall be 0.25 f|ye .brewerles in seven
per cent. For all transports, within the same| diStricts between
district it shall be 0.Jer cent and 0.25per January 2009 ar_ld
cent in other cases. If wastages/losses$ February 2010 that_ln
exceed the permissible limit, the prescribed 1,420 ~cases  during
duty on such excess wastage shall bg exp(_)rt/transport . of
recovered from the licensee. As perf [Or€ign liquor,
notification dated 3 October 2008, on all| 8:018.667 PL spirit and
deficiencies in excess of the limits allowed °8:085-69 BL beer was
under rules, licensee shall be liable to pay ShOWn as wastage in

penalty at the rate exceeding three times b{it X¢€SS of the adm'ss'ble
limit by the licensees

not exceeding four times the maximum dut during  the beriod
@able on foreign liquor at that tlmej between April 2008 and
December 2009 on
which duty/minimum penalty of 1.41 crore was recoverable from them. It
was, however, seen that only an amour® 6f69 lakh was recovered from the
licensees in four districtiand no action was taken to recover the remaining

amount of duty/minimum penalty & 1.35 crore. This resulted in non-
realisation of revenue & 1.35 crore.

After we pointed out the cases, all the Excise @ (between January 2009
and February 2010) stated that action for recowerp impose penalty would
be taken as per rule and intimated to audit. Furtie@ort has not been
received (December 2010).

We reported the matter to the EC and the Governrbetween December
2008 and March 2010; their replies have not beesived (December 2010).

Bhopal, Indore, Jabalpur, Rewa and Ujjain.

9 M/s Lilasons Brewery Ltd, Bhopal, M/s M.P. Beer drots Ltd, Indore,
M/s Mount Everest Brewery Ltd, Indore, M/s Skol Brewery Ltsllorena,
M/s Som Distillery and Brewery Ltd, Raisen.

Bhopal, Indore, Jabalpur, Morena, Raisen, Rewa and Ujjain

Bhopal, Indore, Jabalpur and Ujjain.

10
11

43



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

3.9 Non-realisation of excise duty dueto non disposal of
spirit/foreign liquor

Five AECs and two DEOs

We observed between
m case of expiry, non-renewal and cancellatign January and December
of licence or labels, the licensee shall place the2009 that no action
entire stock of liquor under the control of the¢ for cancellation of
DEO. However, he can be permitted to disposethe requisition of the
of such stock to any other licensee within 30 labels and to dispose
days of such expiry or cancellation, failing the stock of foreign
which the EC may ask any other eligibl¢ liquor was taken by
licensee of the State to purchase such stock|othe department even
\may issue orders for the disposal of the stock.| after lapse of the

period ranging from
9 to 48 months.
Thus it resulted in non-realisation of revenu& @&.52 crore as detailed in the
table below:

(R inlakh)
Name of unit Nature of liquor Nature of irregularity Revenue
Spirit/Foreign involved
liquor
M/s Beam Global Spirit & Wine | Foreign liquor Stock of 27,749.77 PL foreign liquor 86.94
P. Ltd, Indore remaining unsold received from different
FL-XA foreign  liquor warehouses between

April and September 2009, was lying
undisposed of.

M/s M.P. Beer Products, Indore | Foreign liqguor and| Stock of 17,075.3 PL bottled foreign liquor 56.07
FL-9 ENA and 14,073.1 PL Extra Neutral Alcohol
(ENA) held by unit after expiry of licence
from 1 April 2008.

M/s Cox India Ltd. Naugaon, Foreign liquor Stock of 23,087.17 PL bottled foreig
Chhatarpur FL-9 liquor and 7,839 BL beer received bagk
— . from Uttaranchal State between April 2008
M/s Som Distillery & Brewery Foreign liquor and February 2009, which was not saleaple 43-90
Ltd, Raisen FL-9 in MP, was lying undisposed of.
M/s White Hall India Ltd. X-A Foreign liquor Stoatf 30,481.5 PL bottled foreign liquar 24.23
was lying undisposed in the foreign liqupr
M/s Ratlam Alcohol Plant Ratlam)| warehouses at Rewa, Sagar, Jabalpur [and 15.58
FL-9 Ujjain districts due to expiry of the
M/s Gold Water Distillery Bhind licenses/lables of the units. 8.13
FL-9
M/s Surya bottling unit Sagar 5.77
FL-9
M/s Mensons Alcohol FL-9A 451
Khargone
M/s S.G. Distillery Jabalpur FL-9 3.90
M/s Alkobrue Distillery FL-9 2.50
TOTAL 251.53

After we pointed out the cases, five AECs/DEOstated (between January
and December 2009) that the proposal for dispdstdreign liquor had been

12 Chhatarpur, Indore, Jabalpur, Raisen and Ujjain.

44



Chapter- |11 : State Excise

sent to the EC for further orders. AEC, Rewa andODEhhatarpur stated
(March and May 2009) that the proposal for dispagdbreign liquor would
be sent to EC. Officer in charge of the foreignutig warehouse at Sagar
stated (October 2009) that letters had been isgudlde concerned distillers
for disposal of foreign liquor. Further reports bBawot been received
(December 2010).

We reported the matter to the EC and the Governrbetween August and
December 2009, their reply has not been receivedém®ber 2010).

| 3.10 Non-levy of penalty for non-maintenance of minimum stock \
Two DEOs

We observed in two

ﬁdistillery licensee is requirem distilleries® in Dhar and
maintain the prescribed minimum stock Khargone districts in May

of spirit at the distillery. In the event of| and June 2009, that the
fa”ure, the EC may impose & pena|ty distillers did not maintain the
not exceeding® five per PL up to 2 | Pprescribed minimum stock of
October 2008 and thereafter rupee ong Spirit on 179  occasions
per BL on the quantity found short of| between June 2008 and May
the minimum prescribed stock| 2009. The DEOs, however,
irrespective of the fact whether any losg failed to take up the matter
has actually been caused to the with the EC for levy of
Government or not. The distillery | penalty ofX 1.15 crore on
officer is required to forward the caseg 14.61 lakh PL spirit up to
of such failure to the EC for levy of | 2 October 2008 and thereafter
penalty for effective monitoring of | on 41.80 lakh BL of

such cases. spirit found short of the
minimum prescribed stock.

This resulted in non-

imposition of penalty of 1.15 crore.

After we pointed out the cases, the DEO, M/s O&sdillery Ltd. stated
(June 2009) that proposal for imposing penaltyhendistiller had been sent to
the EC. The DEO, Khargone stated (May 2009) thatmaintenance of the
minimum stock of spirit did not effect supply ofwry liquor. The reply is
not acceptable as the DEO failed to report the enadt the EC for deciding
the leviability of penalty on the distiller.

We reported the matter to the EC and the Governineteen August 2009
and March 2010, their reply has not been receizetémber 2010).

13 M/s Oasis Distilleries, Borali, Dhar, M/s Assoeidt Alcohol and Brewery,

Khodigram, Khargone.

45



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

3.11 Short recovery of transport fee on poppy straw dueto
incorrect application of rates

Three DEO¥ and PS 2 licensée

We observed between June
Narcotic Drugs &  Psychotropic\ and August 2009 that
Substances (MP) Rules, 1985 provides 16,90,407 Kgs. of poppy
for levy of transport fee at the rate off straw was transported from
% five per Kg for transport of poppy straw| 14 wholesale license®sto
from a PS 2 licensee to anothel other licensees between
PS 2 licensee. Further, transport fee April 2007 and July 2009
at the rate ofX 25 per permit upto | on which transport fee of
31 March 2008 and thereaft€&rl00 per | ¥ 84.52 lakh was leviable
permit is chargeable when poppy straw is at the rate ofR five per
transported from farmers to wholesale Kg. However, the excise
licensees or from one godown to anothgr authorities charged
godown of the same licensee. transport fee of 38,725 at
the rate oR 25 per permit
upto 31 March 2008 and there aftet00 per permit incorrectly. This resulted
in short levy of transport fee &f84.13 lakh.

After we pointed out the cases, the DEO, Mandsaut Meemuch stated
(July and August 2009) that the poppy straw wassparted from one

godown to another godown by the same licensee. DB®, Shajapur

(June 2009) stated that the transporter/consigndrthe consignee was the
same person and it was not transported from onendee to another.
Therefore, the rate applied was correct. Fact, keweremains that the

transfer of poppy straw was not between two godoameed by the same
PS2 licensee. Rather, it was between the godowreset under separate PS2
licences and situated at distant places, as wadsmvirom the record.

We reported the matter to the EC and the Governineteen August 2009
and March 2010; their reply has not been receilatémber 2010).

14 Mandsaur, Neemuch and Shajapur.
= Wholesale licensee of poppy straw.
16 Mandsaur district: Garoth, Kalakheda and Sitamau.

Neemuch district: Barodiyakala, Chaldu, Denthal, Jedkamhakheda, Kankariya
talai and Neemuch, Shajapur district: Agar, Maxi, Slajand Soyat.

46



Chapter- |11 : State Excise

3.12 Non realisation of duty/penalty on shortage of spirit/foreign
liquor

Three distillerie¥ and one warehouSe

We observed between December
2008 and December 2009 that the
excise authorities in the course of

KI'he rules framed under the Act d
not provide for any shortage in th
stock of spirit/ foreign liquor held by| physical verification of stock held
a licensee on any date. ACCOrdingI by the licensees between May
duty/penalty for such shortages shall 2007 and November 2008,
be leviable on the licensee at th noticed shortage of 9,061.1 PL

Kprescribed rates for such shortages.) spirit and 8,935.49 PL foreign

liquor. However, these authorities
failed to take any action to levy duty/minimum pkyeof I 37.20 lakh
recoverable from the licensees for the shortagestanks of spirit/foreign
liquor.

After we pointed out the cases, the DEOs, GunaRaithm stated (December
2008 and December 2009) that the cases had beemrecefto higher

authorities for further orders whereas AEC, Ujjand DEO, Satna stated
(January and March 2009) that the action for regoweas being taken.

Further report has not been received (December)2010

We reported the matter to the EC and the Governivemteen February 2009
and March 2010; their replies have not been redgiecember 2010).

13.13 Non-recovery of penalty for breach of rules |
Eight excise office’s

We observed between
December 2008 and January
2010 that penalty oR 16.38
lakh  was imposed by the
Collector in 2697 cases of
breach of rules or conditions
of licence on different licensees
during the period 2006-07 to
2009-10. Instead of effecting
recoveries of this amount of penalty from the sigz@mount deposited by the
licensees, the department refunded security amalemosited by them
for the years 2006-07 to 2008-09 even after exmfytheir licences.
This resulted in non-realisation of revenu& df6.38 lakh.

After we pointed out the cases, the AEC, Gwaliatest (January 2010) that
the entire amount oR 4.08 lakh had been recovered in 648 cases.
The AEC, Indore stated (February 2010) thdt52 lakh had been recovered
in 215 cases and action for recovery in the remgimmiases was in progress.

KI'he EC or the Collector, in the event
of any breach or contravention of th
rules or conditions of the licence, ma
impose penalty. The penalty s
imposed is recoverable from th
licensee either in cash or fro
\the security amount deposited by him.

r M/s Guna Distillery, Guna, M/s Ratlam Alcohol and Carbondioxint, Ratlam
and M/s Glasgo Distillery, Satna.

Mahidpur District Ujjain.

19 Bhind, Gwalior, Indore, Jabalpur, Narsinghpur, Shahdol,iivand Ujjain.

18

47



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

The remaining AECs/DEOs stated between Decembed 208 January 2010
that action for recovery was in progress. Fact, du@x§, remains that the
recoveries made are subsequent to our interveratimh can not cover up
the irregular release of security without recovgri®Government dues.
Further report has not been received (December)2010

The matter was reported to the EC and Governmemtele® February 2009
and March 2010; their replies have not been redgi@cember 2010).

3.14 Non-realisation of expenditureincurred on Gover nment
establishment

DEO, Khargone

We observed in May and
June 2009 that the expenditure
incurred on the Government

ﬁ/IP Distillery Rules, provide that if
the expenditure incurred on the Sta
Government establishment at @ establishment in two distilleri€s
distillery exceeds fivger cent of the | was T 15.03 lakh whereas
revenue earned on the issue of spilit revenue earned by the

therefrom, by export fee or any othef Government wast 51.76 lakh
levy, the amount in excess of the during April 2008 to
aforesaid five per cent shall be | March 2009. Thus, an amount
Qaallsed from the distille of ¥12.45 lakh was incurred in
excess of five per cent of
the revenue earned which was required to be reafisam the distillers.
But the department did not take any action to recakie same. This resulted
in non-realisation of revenue 3f12.45 lakh.

After we pointed out the cases, DEO, Khargone aecefdune 2009) this
lapse for non-recovery of the amount. Further repdg not been received
(December 2010).

We reported the matter to the EC and Governmenfugust 2009 and
March 2010, their replies have not been receiveztéinber 2010).

2 M/S Associated Alcohol and Brewery Khodigram, Khargone,

M/S Agarwal Distillery, Sabalpur, Khargone.

48



Chapter- |11 : State Excise

3.15 Short levy of Ahata licencefee |

Two AEC$! and three DEGé
FL 1 B Ahata Licencé®

We observed between October
Annual licence fee on FL 1-Bhata 2008 and October 2009 that

Licence adjunct to an FL-1 licence,| licence fee of3 4.34 crore
shall be equivalent to twper cent of of 19 country liquor shops
annual value of FL-1 licence which| was adjusted to foreign
shall be the sum of basic licence fee liquor shops during 2007-08 to
and annual licence fee. Notification| 2009-10. As a result of the
dated 15 January 2008 stipulates that adjustment, the annual value
annual value of country liquor/foreign| of foreign liquor shops (FL-1)
liquor shop shall be recalculated by was required to be revised
adjustment of license fee up to @ from< 22.48 crore t& 26.82
maximum of 20per cent from the crore for determining licence
country liquor shop to foreign liquor | fee in respect of Ahata
shop andrice versa. licences at the rate of twuaer
cent of such revised annual
value of shops. However, it
was noticed that as against the leviable revigezhtie fee of 55.63 lakh, the
excise authorities levietl 44.40 lakh on the basis of pre-revised annualevalu
of shops. This resulted in short levy/realisatibfiaence fee oR 9.23 lakh.

After we pointed out the cases, the AEC, Sagaedté&October 2009) that
objected amount ot 1.02 lakh had been recovered at the instance dif. au
However, details of recovery were not furnished. @)BEBalaghat stated

(April 2010) that objected amount & 58,890 had been recovered in
April 2010. AEC, Jabalpur and DEO, Katni statedwsstn January and
October 2009 that twaqoer cent of annual value of shop was levied
and recovered. The reply is not acceptable becthesdicence fee was not
levied on the basis of recalculated annual valusholps. DEO, Harda stated
in October 2008 that action for recovery would la&en after scrutiny.

Further progress has not been received (Decemli€).20

We reported the matter to the EC and the Governivemteen February 2009
and March 2010; their replies have not been redgiecember 2010).

21
22

Jabalpur and Sagar.

Balaghat, Harda and Katni.

z AHATA LICENCE: The licence, which may be granted to an FL-1 or FL-1&nize
only, shall permit consumption of foreign liquor within ansempises orAHATA
which shall be adjunct to the premises of FL-1 or FL-TtArisee.

49



